ACT 111

S.B. NO. 1489

A Bill for an Act Relating to Uniform Land Sales Practices Act.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 484-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) Unless the method of disposition is adopted for the purpose of evasion of this chapter, or unless the subdivider files in writing with the director that this chapter shall apply to the subdivider's subdivision, this chapter [does] shall not apply to offers or disposition of an interest in land:

(1) By a purchaser of subdivided lands for the purchaser's own account in

a single or isolated transaction;

If fewer than twenty separate lots, parcels, units, or interests in (2) subdivided lands are offered by a person in a period of twelve months;

- On which there is a residential, commercial, or industrial building, or (3) as to which there is a legal obligation on the part of the seller to construct [such] a building on the land within two years from the date of disposition; provided that the obligation to construct shall not be, directly or indirectly, transferred to or otherwise imposed upon the purchaser;
- (4) To persons who are engaged in, and are duly licensed to engage in, the business of construction of buildings for resale, or to persons who acquire an interest in subdivided lands for the purpose of engaging, and do engage in, and are duly licensed to engage in, the business of construction of buildings for resale; [provided that said persons are legally obligated in writing to construct a residential, commercial, or industrial building on the subdivided land within two years from the date the person acquired an interest in the subdivided land;]

(5) Pursuant to court order;

By any government or government agency; (6)

As cemetery lots or interests; or **(7)**

Registered as a condominium property regime pursuant to chapter (8) 514A."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 17, 1993.)

Note

1. Prior to amendment "dispositions" appeared here.